
 

 

 
Agenda for Placemaking in Exmouth Town and 

Seafront Group 
Tuesday, 23rd January, 2024, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 

Councillors: P Arnott (Vice-Chair), B Bailey, M Chapman, A Hall, 
M Hall, P Hayward, N Hookway (Chair), J Whibley, D Wilson, G 

Deasy and O Davey  

 
Venue: Online via the Zoom app 

 
Contact: Sarah James; 

01395 519978 Email: sjames@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Monday, 8 January 2024; reissued 16 January 2024 

 
 

 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 November 2023  (Pages 3 - 5) 

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 

 

4 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

5 Progress update on Exmouth Town and Seafront  (Pages 6 - 13) 

6 Formation of a Subgroup and amending the Terms of Reference for the 

Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group  (Pages 14 - 20) 

7 WSP Presentation  (Pages 21 - 54) 

 i. The previous presentation (7 November 2023) 
ii. The Placemaking Plan framework 
iii. Approach to Delivery 
iv. Business Case 
v. Next Steps 

 

 
 

 
 

 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 

 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content


Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 

held at Online via the Zoom app on 7 November 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.08 pm 
 

 
14    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 September 2023  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 September 2023 were noted as a true 

and accurate record. 
 

15    Declarations of interest  

 

Cllr M Chapman – Minute 17; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth 

Town Council. 
 

Cllr T Dumper – Minute 17; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth Town 
Council. 
 

Cllr N Hookway – Minute 17; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth 
Town Council. 

 
Cllr A Toye - – Minute 17; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth Town 
Council. 

 
Cllr J Whibley – Minute 17; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth Town 

Council. 
 
Cllr D Wilson – Minute 17; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth Town 

Council. 
 

Cllr Davey wished it to be recorded that he is on the membership of the PETS Group in 
his capacity as Portfolio Holder Strategic Planning, Exmouth Ward Member and as Chair 
of Exmouth Town Council. 

 
16    Public speaking  

 

No members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

17    The Draft Placemaking Strategy  

 

The Project Manager – Place and Prosperity (Exmouth) introduced the draft 
Placemaking Strategy which sets out a vision for the future for Exmouth Town and 

Seafront.   
 
Ms Gayatri Suryawanshi, WSP’s Placemaking Consultant, then delivered a presentation 

outlining at length the emerging placemaking plan framework, and the proposed actions 
to deliver the following strategic objectives: 

 Harness availability of land for development and tourism opportunities 
 Connected and continuous public realm to strengthen the relationship between the town 

centre and the seafront 
page 3

Agenda Item 2



Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 7 November 2023 
 

 Activation and meanwhile activities and events to create year-round interest 

 Active lifestyle offer in the town centre and the seafront for all age groups 

 Encouraging active and sustainable transport in the town centre and the seafront 
 Enhance and celebrate the rich biodiversity and natural assets of Exmouth 

 

Members were asked to consider the draft Strategy, and to recommend to Cabinet to 
support the approach set out therein.  
 

Discussion and clarification included the following points: 
 One Member questioned whether Foxholes was an appropriate location for an Arts Hub 

and suggested the Pavilion would be more suitable, and closer to the town. 

 The beach needs to be family-friendly; some Members were concerned that families 
should be able to paddle in areas free from boats and jet skis, and questioned whether 
the Plan includes enough attractions for families. 

 Concern was expressed that there is no provision in the Plan for secure storage for 
electric bikes. 

 In trying to build Exmouth as a destination, the Council needs to work with South West 
Water to get the seas clean. 

 Careful thought will need to be given to any development along the seafront and 
shoreline, given the climate emergency, and money needs to first be found to shore up 
the sea wall. 

 There needs to be a focus on the town’s heritage, and particularly its maritime history. 
 The baseline review at stage one of the Placemaking process took account of a raft of 

existing studies and strategies together with associated documents.  The baseline study 
arising from the review is a comprehensive document from which progress is measured 
and a copy will be circulated to PETS Group Members, for reference. 

 The Pebblebed Heaths and the Exe Estuary are special nature conservatory locations 
and concern was raised that there is a focus in the Plan on promoting watersports, but 
that wildlife and watersports do not generally go together. 

 Whilst the Plan seeks to reduce the dominance of cars, car parking space on the seafront 
will need to be available for people with limited mobility and for those transporting 
equipment for watersports.  It was noted that there is provision in the Plan for some car 
parks to be expanded. 

 A number of the proposals in the Plan will require co-operation from Devon County 
Council (DCC) and consideration will need to be given to how this is achieved. 

 It was proposed to establish a steering group with representatives from DCC and 
Exmouth Town Council, to take the Placemaking Plan forward.  It was suggested the 
steering group could include representatives from Stagecoach, with a view to ensuring a 
good local bus service. 

 The Placemaking Consultant advised that the proposed strategy links to and is 
compatible with the Levelling Up project for Dinan Way and the Exmouth Gateway. 

 Consideration should be given to a Park and Ride facility for lorries, coaches and 
motorhomes on the outskirts of town.  One Member was of the view, however, that 
consideration should be given to possibilities more generally, since lorries are likely to 
need parking facilities only, and users of motorhomes might not want to use Park and 
Ride.   

 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet: 

1. That the draft Exmouth Placemaking Plan be fully supported. 
2. That a steering group be formed consisting of Exmouth Town Council, East Devon 

District Council and Devon County Council, to oversee and co-ordinate the Placemaking 
Plan. 

1. That a Park and Ride facility be considered on the outskirts of Exmouth which provides 
necessary space for motorhomes, coaches and lorries. 

 
 

 
page 4



Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 7 November 2023 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Arnott (Vice-Chair) 
M Chapman 

A Hall 
P Hayward 
N Hookway (Chair) 

J Whibley 
D Wilson 

O Davey (Exmouth Town Council) 
G Deasy (Exmouth Town Council) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 

G Jung 
M Rixson 
T Dumper 

P Fernley 
C Nicholas 

E Rylance 
A Toye 
C Fitzgerald 

E Wragg 
M Howe 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 

Gerry Mills, Project Manager Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) 
Alethea Thompson, Democratic Services Officer 

Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation 
 
Councillor apologies: 

M Hall 

 
 
 

 
 

Chair:   Date:  

 

page 5



Report to: Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 

Date of Meeting 23rd January 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release NA  

 

Progress Update on Exmouth Town and Seafront 

Report summary: 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a summary of progress with Placemaking in 

Exmouth that the  Place and Prosperity Team is involved in since the last update on the 7th 
November 2023. 

 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

a) That members of the Group note the progress and preparation for the new season. 
 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that members are informed on the type of work that the team is undertaking and any 

work that is relevant to their ward. 

Officer: Gerry Mills  Project Manager Place and Prosperity (Exmouth) gmills@eastdevon.gov.uk 

Tel 01395 519960 

 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☒ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☒ Economy 

☒ Finance and Assets 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☒ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Culture 

 

Equalities Impact Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; The report is to note an update on p
[...]
ed by Devon County Council, is now gathering baseline data in 

preparation for developing the design for the Exmouth Gateway. 

 
 

page 7

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


 

 

Financial implications: 

 There are no new financial implications identified.  

Legal implications: 

 There are no legal implications requiring comment at this time.  

 

page 8



The scheme proposes to deliver the following benefits:

Improved connectivity

A warm welcome

Helping local businesses

Safer streets

Faster journey times and less congestion

Scan me

Devon County Council is 
proposing to make a number of 
active travel and public realm 
improvements to the area around 
Exmouth railway station.  

By encouraging more active 
travel, particularly for shorter 
journeys, we can help reduce 
congestion on our busy roads  
and improve connectivity across 
the town. 

To find out more and complete our online survey, 
please scan the QR code or visit our website below.

www.devon.gov.uk/haveyoursay/consultations/
exmouth-active-travel-improvements

 
Along with improvements to the public spaces around the 
station, the proposals are designed to make the area safer, more 
welcoming, and a more pleasant place for all.

page 9



867  
responses 
(including survey,  
email and letter)

Proposals with 
the highest level 
of support were 
better signage and 
widened footways 

Background
 
These proposals form part of the Destination Exmouth project, 
which is funded by the Government’s Levelling Up Fund, Devon 
County Council, East Devon District Council and Exmouth Town 
Council. The project aims to create an Exmouth Gateway – 
a transport interchange that enables people to travel across 
town by bicycle, on foot or by bus more easily and creating an 
improved experience for people arriving in the town. 

The bid also includes the extension of Dinan Way to join up 
with the A376 to remove traffic from unsuitable residential and 
country lanes.

The feedback during the early
[...]
near the  
railway station. 

Usage
A count carried out in September 2023 to compare 
the number of people using the subway to the zebra 
crossing showed that 82% (2520 of a total of 3079) 
of pedestrians and cyclists used the zebra crossing. 

Safer and more convenient 
The crossing would make it safer and more 
convenient for people walking and cycling between 
the train station and town centre, particularly 
anyone with a disability. Pedestrian subways are 
widely associated with anti-social behaviour. This 
perceived danger can prevent pedestrians from using 
the subway, particularly vulnerable users at night.

Cost
The subway periodically floods, requiring costly 
maintenance work. It is estimated that the 
cost of closing and infilling the subway with a 
suitable material will be approximately £220,000, 
representing a cost saving for Devon County Council 
in the long term. 

page 12



Get Involved
Scan me We would like to hear your views on the 

proposals and are holding a seven-week 
consultation to collect your feedback. 
For more information, scan the QR code below 
or visit:

Next Steps
Following the end of the consultation period, we will analyse 
your feedback and produce a report on the findings. The 
comments we receive will help inform the detailed design stage.

Construction is currently estimated to begin late 2024 and be 
completed by Spring 2025.

This will allow you to:

Read our proposals for the area around  
Exmouth railway station

www.devon.gov.uk/haveyoursay/consultations/
exmouth-active-travel-improvements

Complete the online survey

The survey is open for responses until 
Friday 5 January 2024.

page 13



Report to: Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 

Date of Meeting 23rd January 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release NA  

 

Formation of a Subgroup and review of the Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront 
Group Terms of Reference. 

Report summary: 

This report sets out the draft Terms of Reference for the formation of a Placemaking Subgroup 
and also sets out some recommendations for the review of the Terms of Reference (ToR) for the 

Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group (PETS). 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

a) That members of the PETS Group recommend to Cabinet the Draft Terms of Reference 
(ToR) for the formation of a PETS Subgroup. 

b) Subject to a) that the Council write on behalf of the Leader to invite nominees from both 

Devon County Council and Exmouth Town Council to sit on the subgroup. 
c) That Members recommend to Cabinet the revised Terms of Reference for the Placemaking 

in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group under the review clause set out in the paper of the 
3rd of May 2022. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

Supporting the recommendations will: 

 Enable better communication between the 3 stakeholder Councils in the delivery of 

Placemaking in Exmouth. 

 Broaden the remit of the Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group to include 

stakeholder input through the delivery phase of the Placemaking Plan. 

 

Officer: Gerry Mills  Project Manager Place and Prosperity (Exmouth) gmills@eastdevon.gov.uk 

Tel 01395 519960 

 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☒ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☒ Economy 

☒ Finance and Assets 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 
page 14

Agenda Item 6

mailto:gmills@eastdevon.gov.uk


☒ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Culture 

 

Equalities Impact Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; The report is aimed at reducing the risk of non delivery by enhancing 

communication between the 3 Stakeholder Council and giving the PETS Group a wider more 
inclusive remit as it moves towards the delivery phase of Placemaking. 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; The report will not directly impact on our climate change strategy. 

 

Links to background information  

Agenda for Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group on Tuesday, 3rd May, 2022, 10.00 

am - East Devon 

Appendix A Draft Terms of Reference for the Placemaking subgroup 

Appendix B Draft revised Terms of Reference for the Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront 
Group 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☒ Better homes and communities for all  

☒ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 

 

 

Report in full 

 
 

1.1 Formation of a Placemaking Subgroup 
 

Members of the Placemaking Group recommended to Cabinet that a subgroup be 

formed at their meeting of the 7th of November 2023. Cabinet agreed to the 

recommendation with some minor changes, namely: 

“That a subgroup be formed cons isting of Exmouth Town Council, East Devon 

District Council, Devon County Council and other stakeholders”. 

Following this meeting and in discussion with the Chair a draft Terms of Reference 

have been drawn up which are attached at Appendix A. 

It was also felt prudent by the Chair to review the Terms of Reference for the PETS 
Group simultaneously in time for its scheduled 2-year review which was set out in a 

paper on the 3rd of May 2021 ie (Appendix B) 
 

 “Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group will be subject to review 

in two years’ time to assess need for continuation and/or whether any 

changes are appropriate”. 

page 15

https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=237&MId=1746&Ver=4
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=237&MId=1746&Ver=4
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


One of the issues members raised in their discussion about the formation of a 
subgroup at both PETS and Cabinet was the need to avoid duplication and it was also 

questioned if another group was needed. 

In considering the two groups is it suggested to members that they consider the 
subgroup’s role to be mainly political and senior colleagues of the 3 Stakeholder 

Councils meeting to deliver on their shared goals on placemaking and specifically in 
overcoming the shared challenges at a strategic, political level Appendix A). There is 
also some inbuilt flexibility allowing for the Chair to be able to invite specialist and 

stakeholders on an ad hoc basis. 

Additionally it is suggested that as we move towards the delivery phase of the 
placemaking plan that we need the additional representation and support from 

stakeholders and they should be invited to attend the PETS group on a regular basis 
as appropriate (Appendix B). 

 

 

Financial implications: 

 There are no new financial implications identified.  

Legal implications: 

  There are no substantive legal issues to be added to the report.  

 

page 16



Exmouth Town and Seafront Steering Committee Jan 24 

 

Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Subgroup Terms of Reference 

The role of the Subgroup is to enhance communication between elected members 

and senior officers of East Devon District Council, Exmouth Town Council and 
Devon County Council in an open and transparent way, particularly on issues of 
mutual significance in respect of the development and delivery of the Placemaking in 

Exmouth Town and Seafront Placemaking plan. The subgroup is to act as a ‘critical 
friend’ throughout the project. Subgroup meetings to achieve these tasks may be 

held face-to-face or online.   The Subgroup will meet as often as necessary the 
following initial key tasks are to: 

 Establish the Subgroup, review the terms of reference, and agree how the 

Group will work.  

 Provide local views on the challenges and opportunities of Exmouth Town 

and Seafront, to inform the implementation of the Placemaking Strategy. 
 

  
Membership includes representatives from each partner Council, including 

representatives from Devon County Council and Exmouth Town Council. 
 
Terms of Reference – (Subject to Cabinet Approval) 

 
To provide an advisory subgroup of County, District and Town councillors and 

stakeholder with officer support to inform progress and advise East Devon District 
Council’s Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group to enable it to take 
forward the successful delivery of The Placemaking Plan for Exmouth Town and 

Seafront. 

 To receive briefings and reports from officers and to act as a point of 

reference for the successful delivery Place Making in Exmouth Town and 
Seafront. 

 To advise on and input to external expert and professional consultancy 

 To support further engagement of public and stakeholders 

 To promote best practice, help overcome barriers and promote optimal 

outcomes for the benefit of Place Making in Exmouth Town and Seafront 

 To promote the objectives and successes of Place Making in Exmouth 

Town and Seafront 

The Subgroup may, invite individuals with relevant expertise to attend on a ‘one-off’ 

basis to discuss a particular issue.  

To ensure that there is public awareness of the Placemaking in Exmouth Town 

and Seafront Group’s  activities, discussions and project progress, notes of 

meetings will be publicly available and published as part of the District Council’s 
Cabinet agendas. 

 The Subgroup will be subject to review in two years’ time to assess need for 

continuation and/or whether any changes are appropriate. 

 

page 17



Exmouth Town and Seafront Steering Committee Jan 24 

 

Membership 

Membership of the group is set out below. 

3 EDDC Councillors (Inc Chair and Vice Chair of PETS) 

2 Town Councillors 

2 County Councillors 

Membership may alter throughout the committee’s lifetime to reflect this. 

 

Secretariat 

The District Council will provide the secretariat service for the Project Group. 

page 18



Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group – Revised ToR 

Terms of Reference 

         To provide a reference group of district and
[...]
ailable and published as part of the District Council’s 
Cabinet agendas. 

 Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group will be subject to review in 

two years’ time to assess need for continuation and/or whether any changes are 
appropriate. 

 

page 19



Membership: 

From East Devon District Council; 

Ward Member from Littleham (Chair), Leader (Vice Chair), Portfolio Holders for 

Economy & Assets and Strategic Planning, Ward Members 
from Brixington (x1), Halsdon (x 1), Littleham (x 2 incl Chair), Town (x 2) 
and Withycombe Raleigh (x 1). 

 From Exmouth Town Council; 

The Mayor and one further Councillor 

One person from each representative group of Stakeholders to be invited as required 
and relevant at the request of the Chair. 

Stakeholder members are non-executive ie cannot vote.  

Support officers; 

Service Lead (Place, Assets & Commercialisation), Principal Solicitor & Deputy 

Monitoring Officer, Clerk of Exmouth Town Council. 

Meetings: A minimum of four times per year 

Quorum: Four District Councillors 

 

page 20



Placemaking Plan for
Exmouth Town and Seafront

23 January 2024

page 21

A
genda Item

 7



1. Previous Presentation

2. Placemaking Plan  

3. Approach to Delivery

4. Business Case & Investment Strategy

5. Next Steps

Contents

page 22



1. Previous Presentation

page 23



What we discussed at the previous presentation 

page 24



2. Placemaking Plan

page 25



Placemaking Plan Framework

page 26



Placemaking Plan Framework

A new leisure centre, GWRSA 
facility, a theatre, and a multi-
storey car park. Consolidating 
leisure, culture and arrival 
functions at the Gateway. 

A well-designed 
children’s play area 
will encourage the 
use of the space by 
all age groups and 
families. 

A public space providing 
views across the Estuary and 
towards the town centre. It 
will be designed as an iconic 
and adaptable space that 
could be transformed into an 
events space.

A new visitor centre also 
acting as a placem
[...]
lore securing funding.

• National Lottery funding is a complementary 
option to other funding sources.

• EDDC can consider a future role as an enabler and 
facilitator for leveraging private finance into 
Exmouth. 

page 51



5. Next Steps

page 52



Next Steps

Finalise the 
Strategic Outline 
Business Case of 

the selected short-
term actions agreed 
by the client team

Refinement of the 
Placemaking Plan 

Delivery 
Framework

Prepare 
Development 
brief and HRA 

Guidance

Finalise the 
Investment and 

Funding Strategy

Final 
Placemaking 

Plan 

page 53



Thank you.

page 54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 November 2023
	5 Progress update on Exmouth Town and Seafront
	Appendix A Exmouth Active Travel Promotional Material

	6 Formation of a Subgroup and amending the Terms of Reference for the Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group
	Appendix A Draft Terms of Reference for the Placemaking subgroup
	Appendix B Draft revised Terms of Reference for the Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group

	7 WSP Presentation
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 

held at Online via the Zoom app on 23 January 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.32 am 
 

 
18    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 November 2023  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 November 2023 were noted as a true and 

accurate record. 
 

19    Declarations of interest  

 

Cllr M Hall - Minutes 21 – 23; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth 

Town Council. 
 

Cllr N Hookway – Minutes 21 – 23; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of 
Exmouth Town Council. 
 

Cllr D Wilson - Minutes 21 – 23; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth 
Town Council. 

 
Cllr Davey wished it to be recorded that he is on the membership of the Placemaking in 
Exmouth Town and Seafront Group in his capacity as Portfolio Holder Strategic 

Planning, Exmouth Ward Member and as Chair of Exmouth Town Council. 
 

20    Public speaking  

 

One member of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 
Mrs Ann Membery commented on the contents of the draft Placemaking strategy and 

outlined her views concerning the plans for Exmouth town and seafront.  Mrs Membery 
also asked direct questions concerning the Placemaking consultants’ report and the 
Queen’s Drive Space. 

 
The Project Manager Place and Prosperity (Exmouth) responded to each of the points 

raised, and the Chair thanked Mrs Membery for her contribution. 
 
 

 
 

21    Progress update on Exmouth Town and Seafront  

 

The Project Manager Place and Prosperity (Exmouth) introduced this report which 
summarised the progress with Placemaking in Exmouth since the last update on 7 
November 2023.  This included an update on the Exmouth Active Travel Improvements / 

Levelling Up project which is led by Devon County Council (DCC). 
 

In discussion, it was noted that informal conversations have taken place between EDDC 
and DCC regarding the use of EDDC land to facilitate the widening of the shared path 



Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 23 January 2024 
 

that runs near the Leisure Centre, as part of the Exmouth Active Travel Improvements 
project.   

 
22    Formation of a Subgroup and amending the Terms of Reference for 

the Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group  

 

The Project Manager Place and Prosperity (Exmouth) presented this report which set out 
draft Terms of Reference (ToR) for the formation of a Placemaking Subgroup and also 
set out some recommendations for the review of the ToR for the Placemaking in 

Exmouth Town and Seafront (PETS) Group. 
 

It was intended that the recommended ToR would enable better communication between 
the three stakeholder councils in the delivery of Placemaking in Exmouth, and broaden 
the remit of the PETS Group to include stakeholder input through the delivery phase of 

the Placemaking Plan. 
 

Questions, responses and clarification included the following points: 
 It was proposed to include the Exmouth Town Clerk on the Placemaking Subgroup as a 

non-voting member, since she is a useful conduit of information for Exmouth Town 
Council. 

 The Subgroup has a non-executive advisory function and is not a decision-making body.  

 The Subgroup shall elect its own Chair.  One member commented that in the interests of 
continuity, it may be appropriate for the Chair to be from EDDC.    

 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet: 

1. To adopt the draft Terms of Reference for the formation of the Placemaking in Exmouth 
Town and Seafront Subgroup with the addition of the Exmouth Town Clerk on the 
membership as a non-voting member. 

2. That the Council write on behalf of the Leader to invite nominees from both Devon County 
Council and Exmouth Town Council to sit on the subgroup. 

3. To adopt the revised Terms of Reference for the Placemaking in Exmouth Town and 
Seafront Group under the review clause set out in the paper of the 3rd of May 2022. 

 
23    WSP Presentation  

 

Ms Gayatri Suryawanshi and Ms Ashira Perera, WSP’s Placemaking Consultants, 

delivered a presentation which outlined at length the Exmouth Placemaking Plan (EPP) 
framework, the approach to delivery, the business case and investment strategy, and 
next steps.  

 
Questions, responses and clarification included the following points: 

 The funds that have been identified for delivery of the EPP are not confirmed but are 
aspirational at this point in time, and any grants that are secured going forward will be 
subject to terms and conditions set out in a letter of offer.  Analysis of various other 
strategies produced within the Council is taking place with a view to accessing internal 
funds to facilitate delivery of the EPP.  

 There is a need to work closely with DCC Highways, the Environment Agency and South 
West Water to ensure that they are able to deliver their projects and improvements to 
infrastructure, whilst communicating to them want this Council wants to achieve. 

 Members were keen that information boards in the town should acknowledge Exmouth’s 
historical and cultural heritage. 

 It is important to listen to local people and to clearly explain the EPP, ensuring residents 
understand the significant economic benefits for the town, what the Plan includes and 
does not include, and are on board with what is being delivered.   



Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 23 January 2024 
 

 The EPP is a ten-year strategic plan which fits with the Council’s Local Plan and which 
emphasises the importance of the environment, aims to strengthen the economy and will 
give confidence to business and investors.   

 

The Chair thanked the Placemaking Consultants for their comprehensive presentation. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Arnott (Vice-Chair) 

A Hall 
M Hall 

N Hookway (Chair) 
D Wilson 
G Deasy (Exmouth Town Council) 

O Davey (Exmouth Town Council) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

C Brown 
G Jung 

M Martin 
C Nicholas 

T Olive 
M Rixson 
E Rylance 

R Jefferies 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 

Gerry Mills, Project Manager Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Matthew Blythe, Assistant Director Environmental Health 

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation 
Katie Webb, Property Lawyer 

  
 
 

 
 

 
Chair:   Date:  

 


